

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

EDWARD G. CONNETTE, as Guardian *ad litem* for AMAYA GULLATTE, a minor, and ANDREA HOPPER, individually and as parent of AMAYA GULLATTE, a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY d/b/a CAROLINAS HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, and/or THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY d/b/a CAROLINAS MEDICAL CENTER, and/or THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY d/b/a LEVINE CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL, and GUS C. VANSOESTBERGEN, CRNA,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Mecklenburg County
COA 19-354
11 CVS 18175

MOTION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA:

NOW COMES the North Carolina Healthcare Association (“NCHA”) and, under Rule 28 of the North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure, seeks leave to file a brief *amicus curiae* in support of Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Scope Of Practice And Resulting Civil Liability Of CRNAs And Other APRNs Is A Determination For The General Assembly.....	3
1. The Allowable Scope Of Practice For APRNs, Including CRNAs, Is Defined By Statute And Mandates Supervision By And Deference To A Supervising Physician.....	4
2. The General Assembly Has Repeatedly Rejected Proposals To Expand The Allowable Practice Of CRNAs And Other APRNs.	6
B. Delivering The Best Patient Care Requires That There Be A Singular Ultimate Decisionmaker, And That Subordinate Practitioners Defer To The Physician’s Judgment Without Fear Of Their Own Liability.....	7
C. North Carolina Jurisprudence Supports The Lower Courts’ Decisions In This Case, Which Strike The Right Balance.	9
D. Appellants Would Effectively Create An Entirely New Tort For “Negligent Input” Specific To Certain Nursing Professionals Without Clear Guidance About What Acts Or Omissions Would Subject A Practitioner To Liability.....	11
1. The Judicial Creation Of A New Tort For “Negligent Input” Would Infringe Upon The Role And Duties Of The Legislative Branch.....	12
2. The General Assembly Has Repeatedly Expressed Its Intent To Legislatively Define The Scope Of Medical Malpractice Actions.	13

3.	A New Cause Of Action For “Negligent Input” Would Be Impossibly Speculative.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black v. Littlejohn</i> , 312 N.C. 626, 325 S.E.2d 469 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Blanton v. Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp.</i> , 319 N.C. 372, 354 S.E.2d 455 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Byrd v. Marion General Hospital</i> , 202 N.C. 337, 162 S.E. 738 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Perry.</i> , 114 N.C. App. 297, 442 S.E.2d 57 (1994).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Durham Hosp. Corp.</i> , 171 N.C. App. 535, 615 S.E.2d 60 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Elliott v. Elliott</i> , 235 N.C. 153, 69 S.E.2d 224 (1952)	12
<i>Gardner v. North Carolina State Bar</i> , 316 N.C. 285, 341 S.E.2d 517 (1986)	12
<i>Henson v. Thomas</i> , 231 N.C. 173, 56 S.E.2d 432 (1949)	12
<i>N. Carolina Med. Soc. v. N. Carolina Bd. of Nursing</i> , 169 N.C. App. 1, 610 S.E.2d 722 (2005).....	5
<i>Paris v. Krietz</i> , 75 N.C. App. 365, 331 S.E.2d 234 (1985).....	10
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	12
<i>Thigpen v. Ngo</i> , 355 N.C. 198, 558 S.E.2d 162 (2002)	15
<i>In re Trulove</i> , 54 N.C. App. 218, 282 S.E.2d 544 (1981).....	6

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-15(c) 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-17 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 9(j) 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1, Rule 702..... 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.12 14, 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.13 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-171.19 *et seq.* 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-171.20 (4)..... 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-171.20 (7)(e) 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-19(2) 6

N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(2) 1

Acts

An Act to Prevent Frivolous Medical Malpractice Actions by Requiring that Expert Witnesses in Medical Malpractice Cases Have Appropriate Qualifications to Testify on the Standard of Care at Issue and to Require Expert Witness Review as a Condition of Filing a Medical Malpractice Action, 1995-96 N.C. Sess. L., ch. 30 §§ 1-2 14

An Act to Reform the Laws Relating to Money Judgment Appeal Bonds, Bifurcation of Trials in Civil Cases, 2011-12 N.C. Sess. L., ch. 400 15

An Act to Revise and Provide for Procedural and Substantive Laws Governing Claims for Professional Malpractice: To Revise the Statute of Limitations for Adults and Minors; To Provide for a Standard of Care, a Doctrine of Informed Consent, an Extension of the Good Samaritan Law, and the Elimination of the Ad Damnum Clause, 1975-76 N.C. Sess. L., ch. 977 §§ 1-2..... 13

SAVE Act, H.R. 195, Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2019), An Act to Deliver Safe, Accessible, Value-Directed, and Excellent (SAVE) Health Care Throughout North Carolina by Modernizing Nursing Regulations 6, 7

SAVE Act, S.B. 249, Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2021) 7

Other Authorities

N.C. MED. BD. 29 (Jan. 2017), https://www.ncmedboard.org/images/uploads/other_pdfs/PS_Jan2017.pdf 6

North Carolina Nursing History, APP. ST. UNIV., <https://nursinghistory.appstate.edu/major-highlights-nc-laws-related-nursing-practice> (last visited Jun. 9, 2021) 4

Phoebe Pollitt & Wendy Miller, “North Carolina, Pioneer in American Nursing,” 110 AM. J. OF NURSING 70 (Feb. 2010) 3

Position Statement: Physician supervision of other licensed health care practitioners, N.C. MED. BD (Jul. 2007; am. Nov. 2015), https://www.ncmedboard.org/resources-information/professional-resources/laws-rules-position-statements/position-statements/physician_supervision_of_other_licensed_health_care_practitioners (last visited Jun. 14, 2021) 9

Roy F. Baumeister et al., “Who’s in Charge Here?: Group Leaders Do Lend Help in Emergencies,” PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. BULL., Mar. 1988 9

SAVE Act, N.C. NURSES ASSOC., <https://ncnurses.org/advocacy/legislative/save-act/> 6
